

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0514

2015 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority

v.

Pinewood Estates Condominium Association

**RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY NORTH SUPERIOR COURT**

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
NEW HAMPSHIRE HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY**

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Condominium Statute and Foreclosure Process Preclude HFA
 Liability for Deceased’s Delinquent Assessments. 7

 A. HFA Owns Free and Clear of Any Interests or
 Encumbrances of Pinewood. 7

 B. Pinewood Cannot Collect Ms. Rugg’s Delinquent
 Assessments from HFA. 9

 II. No Contractual Relationship. 11

 A. Nothing in Mortgage, Assignment, or Condominium
 Rider Creates Contract Obligation. 11

 B. No Other Contractual Obligations. 11

 III. No Obligation in Condominium Documents. 13

 IV. Court Should Reverse Award of Attorney’s Fees. 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 15

CERTIFICATIONS..... 16

ADDENDUM. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Bielagus v. EMRE of New Hampshire Corp.</i> , 149 N.H. 635 (2003).....	12
<i>Buchholz v. Waterville Estates Association</i> , 156 N.H. 172 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>Amoskeag Bank v. Chagnon</i> , 133 N.H. 11 (1990).....	11
<i>Cadle Co. v. Dejadon</i> , 153 N.H. 376 (2006).....	11
<i>George v. Al Hoyt & Sons, Inc.</i> , 162 N.H. 123 (2011).....	12
<i>Grenier v. Barclay Square Commercial Condo. Owners' Association</i> , 150 N.H. 111 (2003).....	12, 14
<i>JGMCJ Corp. v. CLASS, Inc.</i> , 155 N.H. 452 (2007).....	11
<i>L. M. Sullivan Co. v. Essex Broadway Savings Bank</i> , 117 N.H. 985 (1977).....	10
<i>Monahan Fortin Properties, LLC v. Town of Hudson</i> , 148 N.H. 769 (2002).....	9
<i>Ryan James Realty, LLC v. Villages at Chester Condo. Association</i> , 153 N.H. 194 (2006).....	15
<i>Short v. Sch. Admin. Unit No. 16</i> , 136 N.H. 76 (1992).....	11
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. New Hampshire HFA</i> , 142 N.H. 540 (1997), quoting.....	2

Other State's Case

<i>Bailey v. Stonecrest Condo. Association, Inc.</i> , 696 S.E.2d 462 (Ga.App. 2010).....	13
--	----

Superior Court Cases

<i>FHLMC v. Chase</i> , Hills.Super.Ct. 2014-CV-0687 (Aug. 11, 2015)	9
<i>HFA v. Twin Towers Condominium Association</i> , Hills.Super.Ct. 2012-CV-0645 (Aug. 1, 2013)	9
<i>HFA v. Warren St. Condominium Association</i> , Hills.Super.Ct. 2012-CV-0875 (June 28, 2013)	9
<i>Paradiso v. Willow Creek Condominium</i> , Hills.Super.Ct. 2011-CV-0737 (Nov. 17, 2011)	9
<i>Rolling Green v. McNeill & Eldridge</i> , Hills.Super.Ct. 10-E-0126 (Feb. 11, 2011)	9
<i>Skaff v. Great Northern</i> , Hills.Super.Ct. 10-E-070 (Mar. 12, 2010)	9

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 204-C	2
RSA 356-B:15, II	14
RSA 356-B:45	8
RSA 356-B:45, I	7
RSA 356-B:46	8
RSA 356-B:46, I(a)	7
RSA 356-B:46, I(e)	14
RSA 356-B:46, IX	7, 9
RSA 479:26, III	8
LAWS 1981, 466:1, X	2

Secondary Authority

<i>Ann M. Burkhardt, Lenders and Land</i> , 64 MO. L. REV. 249, 265-67 (1999)	9
